2020 Redistricting

Statistics on Incarcerated Persons

1. List of Correctional facilities reported by Department of Correction to Census Bureau

Name Street City State Zip House Senate \
BW(CI Baylor Women's Correctional Institution 660 Baylor Blvd New Castle DE 19720 16 13
HDP Hazel D. Plant Women's Treatment Facility | 620 Baylor Blvd New Castle DE 19720 16 13
HRYCI Howard R. Young Correctional Institution 1301 E 12th St Wilmington DE 19802 02 02
JTVCC James T. Vaughn Correctional Center 1181 Paddock Rd Smyrna DE 19977 09 14
MCCC Morris Community Corrections Center 300 W Water St Dover DE 19904 31 17
PCCC Plummer Community Corrections Center 38 Todds Ln Wilmington DE 19802 01 02
SCI Sussex Correctional Institution 23207 Dupont Blvd Georgetown  DE 19947 37 19
SCCC Sussex Community Corrections Center 23203 Dupont Blvd Georgetown | DE 19947 41 19
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2. Number of inmates in each Correctional facility as reported by Department of Correction to Census Bureau

BW(CI Baylor Women's Correctional Institution
HDP Hazel D. Plant Women's Treatment Facility
HRYCI Howard R. Young Correctional Institution
JTVCC James T. Vaughn Correctional Center
MCCC Morris Community Corrections Center
PCCC Plummer Community Corrections Center
SCCC Sussex Community Corrections Center

SCI Sussex Correctional Institution

Grand Total

Count

NEIE

235
72
1,281
1,654
99
147
223
1,037
4,748
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3. Population numbers from Census Bureau as it pertains to Correctional facilities

Note:

a. Department of Corrections reported SCCC Sussex Community Corrections Center as one entity to include both the Sussex Work
Release Center and Sussex Violation of Probation Center. However, Census Bureau has them in two separate Census Blocks.

b. Census population includes incarcerated persons in correctional facilities.

BW(CI Baylor Women's Correctional Institution
HDP Hazel D. Plant Women's Treatment Facility
HRYCI Howard R. Young Correctional Institution
JTVCC James T. Vaughn Correctional Center
MCCC Morris Community Corrections Center
PCCC Plummer Community Corrections Center
SCI Sussex Correctional Institution

SCCC Sussex Community Corrections Center —
Sussex Violation of Probation Center

SCCC Sussex Community Corrections Center —
Sussex Work Release Center (by Rt 113)

Grand Total

Census Count

NEIE

305

0
1,281
1,653
111
151
1,024
188

88

4,801
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4. Difference between Department of Corrections numbers vs Department of Correction to Census Bureau

Name DOC Count Census Count Diff ‘
BW(CI Baylor Women's Correctional Institution 235 305 70
HDP Hazel D. Plant Women's Treatment Facility 72 0 -72
HRYCI Howard R. Young Correctional Institution 1,281 1,281 0
JTVCC James T. Vaughn Correctional Center 1,654 1,653 -1
MCCC Morris Community Corrections Center 99 111 12
PCCC Plummer Community Corrections Center 147 151 4
SCI Sussex Correctional Institution 1,037 1,024 -13
SCCC Sussex Community Corrections Center — 223 188 53
Sussex Violation of Probation Center

SCCC Sussex Community Corrections Center — 88

Sussex Work Release Center (by Rt 113)

Grand Total 4,748 4,801 53
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5. Breakdown of Department of Correction population by “Previous Known Address” type

Address Type Count Remarks \

Inmate Previous Address 3,765 Delaware address

Correctional Facility 633 Homeless, Incomplete, Commercial, Invalid Delaware address

Out-of-State 350

Grand Total 4,748

Facility Inmate Correctional Out-of-State  Grand
Previous Facility Total
Address

BW(CI Baylor Women's Correctional Institution 204 15 16 235

HDP Hazel D. Plant Women's Treatment Facility 10 62 72

HRYCI Howard R. Young Correctional Institution 1,096 86 99 1,281

JTVCC James T. Vaughn Correctional Center 1,278 233 143 1,654

MCCC Morris Community Corrections Center 82 14 3 99

PCCC Plummer Community Corrections Center 50 97 147

SCCC Sussex Community Corrections Center 175 39 9 223

SCI Sussex Correctional Institution 870 87 80 1,037

Grand Total 3,765 633 350 4,748
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6. Distribution of Department of Correction population by Representative District (current / 2010 districts)
Note: Out of State inmates are excluded from this count.

BWClI HDP Hazel HRYCI JTVCC Mccc PCCC SCCC
. Baylor D. Plant Howard R. James T. Morris Plummer Sussex SCI Sussex
Representative , . . . . . Grand
Districts Women's Women's Young Vaughn Community | Community | Community | Correctional Total
Correctional | Treatment | Correctional | Correctional | Corrections | Corrections | Corrections | Institution
Institution Facility Institution Center Center Center Center
01 4 2 129 104 1 101 2 9 352
02 17 2 233 140 4 7 5 11 419
03 15 132 127 3 5 2 17 301
04 1 20 17 1 1 40
05 4 1 46 31 1 2 3 3 91
06 4 18 12 1 2 1 2 40
07 4 16 17 1 1 1 1 41
08 2 14 15 3 4 38
09 3 10 242 1 1 3 260
10 1 11 12 1 1 26
11 7 21 22 3 3 15 71
12 1 2 5 8
13 7 49 28 1 2 6 93
14 4 1 7 5 26 43
15 5 27 22 1 1 2 58
16 25 63 78 75 4 3 1 6 255
17 5 54 30 2 4 6 101
18 5 35 21 3 1 1 4 70
19 3 1 42 15 2 5 68
20 8 3 20 1 6 36 74
21 17 8 2 27
22 1 7 5 1 14
23 19 10 3 1 36
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BWCI HDP Hazel HRYCI JTVCC MCCC PCCC SCCC
. Baylor D. Plant Howard R. James T. Morris Plummer Sussex SCI Sussex
Representative , ) . . . . Grand
Districts Women's Women's Young Vaughn Community | Community | Community | Correctional Total
Correctional | Treatment | Correctional | Correctional | Corrections | Corrections | Corrections | Institution
Institution Facility Institution Center Center Center Center

24 2 37 38 1 1 1 4 84
25 16 11 1 2 30
26 2 40 22 3 2 4 73
27 4 11 13 1 2 4 35
28 6 16 43 9 3 12 38 127
29 1 7 20 2 2 6 19 57
30 5 36 5 7 35 95
31 6 1 11 53 17 7 47 142
32 6 14 68 5 2 16 74 185
33 8 6 24 1 1 10 36 86
34 4 7 47 6 11 31 106
35 12 5 22 4 17 83 143
36 9 1 4 18 5 10 37 84
37 7 2 29 2 10 156 206
38 5 1 5 2 19 32
39 7 5 32 3 5 85 137
40 7 4 27 4 7 71 120
41 3 5 18 4 51 49 130
Grand Total 219 72 1,182 1,511 96 147 214 957 | 4,398
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7. Distribution of Department of Correction population by Senate District (current / 2010 districts)
Note: Out of State inmates are excluded from this count.

BWClI HDP Hazel HRYCI JTVCC Mccc PCCC Sccc
Baylor D. Plant Howard R. James T. Morris Plummer Sussex SCI Sussex
Women's Women's Young Vaughn Community | Community | Community | Correctional (.Ii_:)atr:li
Correctional | Treatment | Correctional | Correctional | Corrections | Corrections | Corrections | Institution
Senate Districts Institution Facility Institution Center Center Center Center

01 6 1 56 45 3 5 2 5 123
02 20 344 226 7 108 4 19 731
03 29 241 216 5 8 7 25 532
04 12 8 1 21
05 2 9 14 1 26
06 11 4 26 10 61 113
07 8 75 37 1 10 132
08 1 23 17 3 1 3 49
09 4 51 38 2 2 2 3 103
10 3 34 31 1 1 3 6 79
11 3 77 44 1 3 4 9 141
12 9 48 49 3 3 7 119
13 25 63 83 52 2 4 4 8 241
14 9 32 276 7 4 5 23 356
15 9 19 61 9 2 16 53 169
16 10 13 91 7 1 22 84 228
17 15 29 112 25 2 22 114 320
18 17 13 40 7 21 81 180
19 14 6 48 6 63 224 361
20 12 5 26 7 13 71 134
21 12 8 54 5 11 150 240
Grand Total 219 72 1,182 1,511 96 147 214 957 | 4,398
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8. Important Notes:
a. Population data from Census includes prison population.

b. Avoid double counting by keeping track of correctional facility’s location, its Representative District, its Senate District, the number
of inmates geocoded to inmate’s previous address, inmates geocoded to correctional facility, and excluded for being out-of-state.

Refer to tables in bullets #1, #5, #7, and #8.

9. End.
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